1	RESOLUTION 2024-10
2	
3	AMENDING ATV/UTV ORDINANCE
4	
5	WHEREAS, Sawyer County has adopted an ATV/UTV Ordinance which addresses the
6	approval of ATV/UTV routes on County Sawyer County Highways; and
7	
8	WHEREAS, the Ordinance guides the process for requesting and approving new routes; and
9	which can be ordinated galacs the process for requesting and approving new routes, and
	WHEREAS, there is an interest in continuing to improve the connectivity of the ATV route
LO	
11	and trails to each other and to the community and businesses; and
12	
L3	WHEREAS, it would be beneficial for the County to retain the ability to improve and manag
L4	the use of County Highways and the approval of County Highways as ATV routes.
15	
16	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the county board of supervisors of the county of
17	Sawyer does ordain as follows, and hereby approves amending the ATV/UTV Ordinance Section 28
18	3-4. Administration, as follows;
19	Sec. 28-3-4. Administration.
20	
20	(a) All requests for new or revised ATV/UTV route designations shall first be submitted to the County
21	Highway Department for review prior to the second Wednesday in May or the second Wednesday in August
22	or the second Wednesday in October for any request to be considered for the calendar year. All requests
23	must be submitted by the <u>Sawyer</u> County Snowmobile and ATV Alliance to be considered. A copy of
24	approved proof of request for recommendation (approval/denial/no preference/no action) from the local
25	jurisdiction minutes, approving the road/route, must shall accompany the request. The highway departmen
26	shall review such requests for county trunk highway route designations and make a recommendation to the
27	County Public Works Committee. All route requests within the Lac Courte Oreilles reservation shall be
28	provided to the Lac Courte Oreilles Tribal Council for their review and input prior to approval. The Public
29	Works Committee shall review the ATV/UTV route request, including appropriate criteria for making a
30	designation and make a decision recommending approval or denial of the request to the County Board. The
31 32	County Board shall make the final determination to approve or deny the request, approving or denying the
02	request. Decisions of approval will be posted as amendments to this article.
33	
34	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the amended ALL-TERRAIN VEHICLES and UTILITY
35	TERRAIN VEHICLES ORDINANCE is effective immediately upon passage by the Board of
36	Supervisors and publication.
37	Supervisors and publication.
38	, t
39	1/200
	Chair Burd Daniel Marshau
40	Chris Rusk, Board Member Jason Weaver, Board Member
11	Made
12	Marc Helwig, Board Member
	Wate Helwig, board Welliber
13	
14	This Resolution is hereby adopted by the Sawyer County Board of Supervisors this 21st day of
15	March 21, 2024.
.5	
16	Jaces 16 James ask
17	Tweed Shuman Lynn Fitch
48	Sawyer County Board of Supervisors Sawyer County Clerk
10	Sawyer County Board of Supervisors Sawyer County Clerk